(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that  the fair value or future cash flows of a financial inst rument  will f luctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Company operates internat ionally and have foreign currency t rade payables and receivables and

is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company's foreign currency risk are ident ified, measured and managed at

periodic interval in accordance with Company's Policies.

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilit ies, not  hedged by

derivat ive inst ruments, at  the end of the report ing period are as follows:

Exposure in foreign Currency not  hedged as at  M arch 31, 2018:-

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

- 96 -

Frick India Limited

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensit ivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency to the Indian rupees with all

other variables held constant . The impact  on company's profit  before tax is due to changes in the foreign exchange rate for:

   Part iculars As at  M arch31, 2018 As at  M arch 31,2017 As at  April1,2016

  0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

USD Sensit ivity (0.73) 0.73 (1.18) 1.18 (0.35) 0.35

JPY Sensit ivity (0.10) 0.10 (0.31) 0.31 (0.05) 0.05

Increases/  ( decrease ) in profit or loss (0.83) 0.83 (1.49) 1.49 (0.40) 0.40

Summary of exchange difference accounted in statement of Profit and Loss:

   (Rs. In Lakhs)

Part iculars 2017-18   2016-17

Net  foreign exchange (gain) /  losses shown   (32.97) (299.88)

As Other Income

` (c)  Other price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that  fair value of a financial inst rument  will f luctuate due to change in market  t rade price. Other

Price risk arises from financial assets such as Investment  in Equity Inst ruments, M utual funds and bonds valued at  Fair

values. As at  31 M arch 2018, the carrying value of such Financial Inst ruments are:-

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st M arch, 2018 As at  31st  M arch 2017

Investments in  Shares 216.80 207.31

Investments in  M utual Funds 2202.59 2423.91

Investment  in Bonds 152.07 128.36

II. Credit risk

[…]

(Rs. in lakhs)

Part iculars 2017-18   2016-17

1. Gross amount  required to be spent  by the Company during the year

2. Amount  spent  during the year

  Promot ion of Educat ion 2.00 2.00

Health Care 1.00 2.00

Others  3.00 5.61

Total   6.00 9.61

47. Reconciliations:-

The following reconciliat ions provide a quant ificat ion of the effect  of significant  differences arising as a result  of t ransit ion

from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

-Equity as at  1st  April, 2016;

-Equity as at  31st  M arch, 2017;

-Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st  M arch, 2017

 27.65 27.09

- 104 -

Frick India Limited

st
Reconciliation of Equity as on 1  April 2016

   (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars Explanations Previous GAAP INDAS Impact Ind AS as at
st st

as at 1  April 2016  1  April 2016

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a)   Property, Plant  and Equipment  931.32 - 931.32

(b)   Capital work-in-progress 19.51 - 19.51

(c)   Intangible assets 16.41 - 16.41

(d)   Financial Assets

   (i)   Investments A 1932.56 114.94 2047.50

(ii)  Loans  B 27.03 (7.26) 19.77

(iii) Other Financial Assets B 224.05 (0.21) 223.84

(e)   Other Non-Current  Assets - - -

(f)   Deferred tax assets (Net) C 75.86 (55.00) 20.86

(g)   Other Non- Current  Assets D 2.05 3.78 5.83

3228.79 56.26 3285.05

(2) Current assets

   (a)   Inventories 2864.14 - 2864.14

(b)   Financial Assets

   (i)  Investments A 348.55 83.66 432.21

(ii) Trade receivables 3956.34 - 3956.34

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 1560.82 - 1560.82

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above   3520.50 - 3520.50

(v)  Loans 52.10 - 52.10

(vi) Other Financial Assets 130.55 - 130.55

(c)   Other current  assets D 1274.62 5.31 1279.93

13707.63 88.98 13796.61

   Total 16936.42 145.24 17081.66

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   EQUITY

   (a) Equity Share Capital 60.00 - 60.00

(b)   Other Equity  F 10890.11 163.29 11053.40

10950.11 163.29 11113.40

LIABILITIES

   (1) Non-Current Liabilities

   (a) Financial Liabilit ies

   (i) Borrowings 59.17 - 59.17

(ii) Other Financial Liabilit ies

   (b) Provisions 373.91 - 373.91

(c) Deferred tax liabilit ies (Net)

433.08 - 433.08

   (2) Current Liabilities

   (a) Financial Liabilit ies

   (i)  Borrowings  455.80 - 455.80

(ii)  Trade payables 1438.38 - 1438.38

(iii)  Other Financial Liabilit ies 440.51 - 440.51

(b)   Other current  liabilit ies 2764.26 - 2764.26

(c)   Provisions E 159.97 (18.05) 141.92

(d)  Current  Tax Liabilit ies (Net) 294.31 - 294.31

5553.23 (18.05) 5535.18

   Total 16936.42 145.24 17081.66

- 105 -

Frick India Limited

Explanat ions for reconciliat ion of Balance Sheet  as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND- AS:-

A. Under IND AS, Investments are valued at  'Fair Value /  Amort ized Cost ', as the case may be, unlike under previous GAAP, where

Non- current  investments were measured at  cost  less provision for diminut ion, if such a decline was other than temporary and

current  investments were valued at  lower of cost  or market  value.

B. Under IND AS, loans to Employees and Security Deposits are valued at  amort ized cost  , unlike previous GAAP , where they

[…]

etc. which will be debited to the profit  and loss as expense over the period of these advances and deposits.

E. Under previous GAAP, proposed dividend was recognised as liability in the period in which it  related. Under Ind AS, Proposed

dividend is recognised as liability in the period in which it  is approved by the shareholders.

F. Equity Reconciliation:-

   (Rs. In lakhs)

Equity under Previous GAAP 10890.11

INDAS impact  of:-

Investments as per FVTPL (Refer Note A) 198.61

Deferred Expenses (Refer Note D) 9.09

Advances/ Deposits  at  Amort ized Cost  (Refer Note B) (7.46)

Deferred Tax Asset  (Refer Note C) (55)

Proposed Dividend (Refer Note F) 18.05

Total   163.29

11053.40
st

Reconciliation of Equity as on 31  M arch 2017

   (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars Explanations Previous GAAP As INDAS Impact Ind AS As at
st

at  31  M arch 2017 31st M arch 2017

 ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a)   Property, Plant  and Equipment  994.47 - 994.47

(b)   Capital Work In Progress - - -

(c)   Intangible assets 29.98 - 29.98

(d)   Financial Assets

(i)   Investments A 2371.31 322.88 2694.19

(ii)   Loans   B 29.94 (6.09) 23.85

(iii)  Other Financial Assets B 168.85 (0.27) 168.58

(e)   Other Non-Current  Assets  - - -

(f)   Deferred tax assets (Net) C 49.31 (49.31) -

(g)   Other Non -Current  Assets D 251.58 3.61 255.19

(2) Current assets 3895.44 270.82 4166.26

(a)   Inventories 4558.32 - 4558.32

(b)   Financial Assets

(i)   Investments A 50.00 15.39 65.39

(ii)   Trade receivables 4896.10 - 4896.10

(iii)   Cash and Cash Equivalents 241.42 - 241.42

(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii)above   6209.41 - 6209.41

(v)   Loans 45.92 - 45.92

(vi)   Other Financial Assets 185.76 - 185.76

(c)   Other current  assets D 1525.48 4.58 1530.06

17712.41 19.97 17732.38

   Total 21607.85 290.79 21898.64

- 106 -

Frick India Limited

 (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars Explanations Previous GAAP As INDAS Impact Ind AS As at
st

 at 31  M arch 2017 31st M arch 2017

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a)   Equity Share Capital 60.00 - 60.00

(b)   Other Equity E 12108.47 260.73 12369.20

12168.47 260.73 12429.20

LIABILITIES

(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilit ies

(i) Borrowings 47.48 - 47.48

(ii) Other Financial Liabilit ies

(b)  Provisions 425.92 - 425.92

(c) Deferred tax liabilit ies (Net) C - 30.06 30.06

473.40 30.06 503.46

(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilit ies

(i)  Borrowings 1611.42 - 1611.42

(ii)  Trade payables 2358.19 - 2358.19

(iii)  Other Financial Liabilit ies 429.82 - 429.82

(b)   Other current  liabilit ies 3789.77 - 3789.77

(c)   Provisions 125.38 - 125.38

(d)   Current  Tax Liabilit ies (Net) 651.40 - 651.40

8965.98 - 8965.98

   Total 21607.85 290.79 21898.64

Explanat ions for reconciliat ion of Balance Sheet  as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND- AS:-

A. Under IND AS, Investments are valued at  'Fair Value /  Amort ized Cost ', as the case may be, unlike under previous GAAP,

where Non- current  investments were measured at  cost  less provision for diminut ion, if such a decline was other than

temporary and current  investments were valued at  lower of cost  or market  value.

B. Under IND AS, loans to Employees and Security Deposits are valued at  amort ized cost  , unlike previous GAAP , where they

were stated at  the t ransact ion value.